of the Companies Act, 2013, (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), and subject to the approval of the Registrar of Companies and other 
regulatory authorities, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby altered 
and increased from the existing Rs. 16,53,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Fifty-Three Lakh 
Only) divided into 1,35,30,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 3,00,000 Non-Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each, to Rs. 31,53,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty-One 
Crore Fifty-Three Lakh Only) divided into 2,85,30,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each and 
3,00,000 Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- each, and that Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be substituted accordingly. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby substituted by following new Clause: 

V. The Authorized Share capital of the Company is Rs. 31,53,00,000/- (Rupees Thiry One Crore 
Fifty-Three Lakh Only) divided into 2,85,30,000 (Two Crore Eighty-Five Lakh Thirty 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 3,00,000 (Three Lakh) Non- 
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred) each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any of directors of the Company be and are hereby jointly or 
severally authorized to sign, execute and file necessary application, forms, deeds, documents